The following statement presents:

a) the Atlantia Group’s results for 2018 after stripping out the Abertis group’s contribution for the last

two months of 2018 in the column headed “Atlantia”;

b) the results for 2018 extracted from the financial information published by the Abertis group in the

column headed “Abertis”;

c) the sum of the consolidated results of Atlantia and the Abertis group in the column headed

“Combined pro forma amounts”;

d) the costs incurred in 2018 in order to complete the acquisition by Atlantia and to establish the above

special purposes vehicles used in the acquisition in the column headed “Pro forma adjustments”;

e) the pro forma reclassified consolidated results for 2018, following the acquisition, in the column

headed “Atlantia pro forma”.

(1) Gross operating profit (EBITDA) for 2018 reflects the operating costs and provisions recognised following the collapse of a portion of the

Polcevera road bridge in Genoa, amounting to €513 million (as described in the section, “Like-for-like financial indicators”). After stripping out this

factor, the Atlantia Group’s pro forma EBITDA for 2018 amounts to €7,307 million.

Toll revenue 4,238 5,050 9,288 9,288

Aviation revenue 834 - 834 834

Other operating revenue 1,017 205 1,222 1,222

Total operating revenue 6,089 5,255 11,344 11,344

Cost of materials and external services and

concession fees
-1,530 -1,182 -2,712 -27 -2,685

Net staff costs -865 -582 -1,447 -1,447

Operating change in provisions -476 58 -418 -418

Total net operating costs -2,871 -1,706 -4,577 -27 -4,550

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) (1) 3,218 3,549 6,767 -27 6,794

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

(D)

ATLANTIA

PRO FORMA 2018

(E) = (C) - (D)

COMBINED

PRO FORMA AMOUNTS

2018

(C) = (A) + (B)

€M

ATLANTIA

2018

(A)

ABERTIS

2018

(B)

66

 2. Report on operations

Financial review for Atlantia SpA

Introduction

This financial review includes and analyses the reclassified income statement, statement of comprehensive

income, statement of changes in equity and statement of changes in net debt of Atlantia SpA (the

“Company”) for the year ended 31 December 2018, in which amounts are compared with those of the